Rec # 06-08/72021-035 DOC# 21-08

## Notice of Determination

To: □ Office of Planning and Research		From: Public Agency: Colusa County Community				
For U.S. Mail:	Street Address:		Development Department DORSED			
P.O. Box 3044	1400 Tenth St.	Address:	220 12 <sup>th</sup> Street			
Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 County Clerk	Sacramento, CA 958-14		Colusa, CA 95932			
County of Colusa			AUG 1 7 2021			
546 Jay Street, Suite 200			100 1 1 LOLI			
Colusa, CA 95932			ROSE GALLO-VASQUEZ			
SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public CLERK-RECORDER Resources Code.						

Project Title: PD-21-08 Use Permit for the Morning Star Compost Facility

Project Applicant:	Morning Star Packing Company
Address:	2211 Old Hwy 99 West, Williams, CA 95987
Phone:	(530) 473-3600

2021060609	Kent Johanns	(530) 458-0480
State Clearinghouse Number	Lead Agency	Area Code/Telephone/Extension
(If submitted to Clearinghouse)	Contact Person	

Project Location (include county): The project site is located approximately one mile east of Interstate 5 and 0.5 miles north of Ware Road. The site is located east and adjacent to the Williams City Limits in which the Morning Star processing plant is located and identified as APN 017-050-089.

Project Description: A Mitigated Negative Declaration for a Use Permit allowing the establishment of a composting facility on approximately 40 acres of land capable of processing 25,000 cubic yards of compost at any one time and operate for approximately six months during the tomato harvest season (June through November)

This is to advise that the Colusa County Planning Commission (Lead Agency)

has approved the above described project on: August 4, 2021 (Date);

and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project:

- 1. The project [ will will not] have a significant effect on the environment.
- An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. 2. • A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures [swere were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A statement of Overriding Considerations [ was was not] adopted for this project.
- 5. Findings [were were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the Negative Declaration, is available to the General Public at:

Colusa County Community Development Department, 220 - 12th Street, Colusa, CA 95932

Vala	A	ugust 17, 2021		Associate Planner	
Signature (Public Agency)	Date		Title		

Date received for filing at OPR: \_\_\_\_\_ Governor's Office of Planning and Research